

No. 22-210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEIL DUPREE,
PETITIONER,

v.

KEVIN YOUNGER,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ALLEN E. HONICK
DUSTIN FURMAN
FURMAN HONICK LAW
*11155 Red Run Blvd.
Suite 110
Owings Mills, MD 21117
(410) 844-6000*

DAVID DANEMAN
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR &
PRESTON, LLP
*7 St. Paul Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 347-8729*

LISA S. BLATT
AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
A. JOSHUA PODOLL
SAMIYYAH R. ALI
MARY E. GOETZ
TYLER J. BECKER
JACOB L. BURNETT*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
asaharia@wc.com*

* Admitted in Indiana. Practice in the District of Columbia supervised by members of the D.C. Bar as required by D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Denials of Summary Judgment Are Not Appealable.....	14
A. Denials of Summary Judgment Are Not Final Decisions.....	15
B. Dupree Failed to Obtain a Final Decision on His Affirmative Defense	18
C. Dupree’s Proposed Exception Lacks Merit	22
II. The History of the Federal Rules Supports Affirmance.....	32
III. Affirmance Promotes Just, Speedy, and Inexpensive Determination of Actions.....	37
A. Affirmance Prevents Piecemeal Litigation	37
B. Affirmance Promotes Clarity.....	41
C. Affirmance Avoids Difficult Remedial Questions	45
CONCLUSION	48

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	20
<i>Allen v. Harwood</i> , 728 F. App'x 222 (4th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	21, 24
<i>Balt. & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	26
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp., U.S.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Bennett v. Pippin</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Cadle v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>ClearOne Commc'ns, Inc. v. Biamp Sys.</i> , 653 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	22, 27
<i>DeSilva v. DiLeonardi</i> , 181 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016).....	28
<i>Dunn, McCormack & MacPherson v.</i> <i>Connolly</i> , 708 S.E.2d 867 (Va. 2011).....	35
<i>Estate of Diaz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 840 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>First City Bank, N.A. v. Air Capitol Aircraft</i> <i>Sales, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1987).....	30-31
<i>Fisher v. Sun Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 179 A. 702 (R.I. 1935).....	33-34

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Fountain v. Filson</i> , 336 U.S. 681 (1949) (per curiam)	46
<i>Globe Liquor Co. v. San Roman</i> , 332 U.S. 571 (1948).....	27
<i>GN Netcom, Inc. v. Plantronics, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Gramercy Mills, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 63 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	20
<i>Hanover Am. Ins. Co. v. Tattooed Millionaire Ent., LLC</i> , 974 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2020)	18, 43
<i>Holley v. Northrop Worldwide Aircraft Servs., Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 1375 (11th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>In re L&S Indus., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Johnson v. N.Y., N.H. & H. R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 48 (1952)	26-27
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	7, 36
<i>K&T Enters. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Rego Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	30
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	44

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	29
<i>N.Y. Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Cement Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011) .. 1, 3, 11, 13-19, 29, 32, 37, 43-45	
<i>Parklane Hoisery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	35
<i>Paschal v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 295 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	28
<i>Peralta v. Dillard</i> , 744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	27
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	43
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	28
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	29
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	6-8, 10-11, 40
<i>Ruyle v. Cont’l Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 2012).....	26, 43
<i>Switz. Cheese Ass’n, Inc. v. E. Horne’s Mkt., Inc.</i> , 385 U.S. 23 (1966).....	15, 19, 28
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015).....	30
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	42

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021)	23
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	3, 15-16, 18, 22, 27, 37, 39, 45-46
<i>Woodhouse v. Duncan</i> , 741 F. App'x 177 (4th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	16
Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
U.S. Constitution	
amend. VII.....	13, 37, 38
amend. XIV	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 11, 14-17, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 9
Prison Litigation Reform Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	7, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	7
Md. Code Regs. (COMAR)	
12.07.01.06E (2013)	5
12.11.01.08 (2013)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
1	2, 37-38, 45
8(d)(2)	18
8(d)(3)	18
10	39
10(c)	39
12(a)(4)(A).....	19
12(b)(2)	30
12(b)(6)	19, 30-31, 34
12(c)	19

VII

	Page
Rules—continued:	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
12(f).....	19
15(b).....	31
26(b)(1).....	18
46	30, 36-37
50 ...	2-3, 10-13, 20-21, 24-28, 30, 36, 39-41, 43, 45-47
50(a) 1, 3, 9, 11, 14-16, 21-22, 25, 27, 37, 39, 41-42, 46	
50(a)(1)	25
50(a)(1)(B).....	21, 25
50(a)(2)	21, 25
50(b).....	1, 3, 9, 11, 14-16, 21-22, 25-27, 37, 45-46
51	16
51(b).....	39
51(c).....	39
52	30, 46
52(a)(1)	20
52(a)(5)	20
52(a)(6)	20, 30
52(c).....	20
54(b).....	28
56	3, 11-12, 14, 17, 19, 21-24, 38
56(a).....	17, 19, 23, 32, 38
56(f).....	20, 22
56(f)(1).....	20
56(f)(2).....	20
56(f)(3).....	20
58(a)(1)	22
59	9
59(a).....	46

VIII

	Page
Other Authorities:	
ABA, <i>Preserving Appellate Complaints in Federal Courts</i> (2020).....	39
John A. Bauman, <i>The Evolution of the Summary Judgment Procedure</i> , 31 Ind. L.J. 329 (1956)	33
Charles E. Clark, <i>The New Summary Judgment Rule</i> , 3 Conn. Bar J. 1 (1929)	33-34
Ilana Haramati, <i>Procedural History: The Development of Summary Judgment as Rule 56</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 173 (2010)	23-24, 32
Judicature Act of 1894 (Eng.).....	33
Charles H. King, <i>Trial Practice—Demurrer Upon Evidence as a Device for Taking a Case from the Jury</i> , 44 Mich. L. Rev. 468 (1945).....	35-36
Arthur R. Miller, <i>From Conley to Twombly to Iqbal: A Double Play on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1 (2010)	34
9 James W. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 50.05[3] (2023)	25
<i>Proceedings of the Institute on Federal Rules, in Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts of the United States with Notes and Proceedings of the Institute on Federal Rules</i> (William W. Dawson, ed. 1938).....	32, 34
Benjamin Shipman, <i>Hand-Book of Common-Law Pleading</i> (1894)	35-36

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Charles Allen Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (Wright & Miller)	
4 Wright & Miller § 1067.6 (4th ed.)	30
9B Wright & Miller § 2521 (3d ed.).....	22
10A Wright & Miller § 2712 (4th ed.)	15
18B Wright & Miller § 4478.1 (3d ed.).....	28
